2020 ..... 6.5250 6.8878 7.1348 6.5250
2021

January ..... 6.4282 6.4672 6.4822 6.4282
February ..... 6.4730 6.4601 6.4869 6.4344
March ..... 6.5518 6.5109 6.5716 6.4648

Notes:

(1) Exchange rates between Renminbi and U.S. dollar represent the noon buying rates as set forth in the H.10 statistical release
of the Federal Reserve Board.

(2) Annual averages are calculated by averaging the rates on the last business day of each month during the relevant year.
Monthly averages are calculated by averaging the daily rates during the relevant monthly period.

84

CAPITALISATION OF THE GUARANTOR

The following table sets forth the Guarantor’s consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31
December 2020 and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Securities before deduction of
management and underwriting commission and expenses. The table should be read in conjunction with
the Guarantor’s Financial Statements.

As at 31 December 2020

Actual As Adjusted

RMB U.S.$(2) RMB U.S.$(2)

(in millions)
Current borrowings

Short-term borrowings ..... 29,252.2 4,483.1 29,252.2 4,483.1
Long-term borrowings due within one year ..... 10,797.9 1,654.9 10,797.9 1,654.9
Bonds payable due within one year ..... 909.6 139.4 909.6 139.4

Non-current borrowings
Long-term borrowings ..... 25,631.1 3,928.1 25,631.1 3,928.1
Bonds payable ..... 790.0 121.1 790.0 121.1

Total borrowings ..... 67,380.8 10,326.6 67,380.8 10,326.6

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital ..... 20,723.6 3,176.0 20,723.6 3,176.0
Other equity instruments..... 20,500.0 3,141.8 20,500.0 3,141.8
Capital reserve ..... 22,461.6 3,442.4 22,461.6 3,442.4
Other comprehensive income..... (284.4) (43.6) (284.4) (43.6)
Special reserve ..... 12.6 1.9 12.6 1.9
Surplus reserve ..... 2,016.8 309.1 2,016.8 309.1
Retained profits..... 32,461.5 4,974.9 32,461.5 4,974.9
Total shareholders’ equity attributable to

shareholders of the Company ..... 97,891.6 15,002.5 97,891.6 15,002.5
Non-controlling interests ..... 42,463.7 6,507.8 42,463.7 6,507.8
Other equity instruments to be issued ..... – – 3,262.5 500.0

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 140,355.3 21,510.4 143,617.8 22,010.4

Total capitalisation and indebtedness(1) ..... 207,736.1 31,837.0 210,998.6 32,337.0

Notes:

(1) Total capitalisation and indebtedness equals total borrowings plus total shareholders’ equity.

(2) The translation of Renminbi amounts into U.S. dollar amounts has been made at the rate of RMB6.5250 to U.S.$1.00, the
noon buying rate as set forth in the H.10 Statistical release of the Federal Reserve Bank of New York on 31 December
2020.

Unless otherwise disclosed in this Offering Circular, there has been no material change in the
Guarantor’s capitalisation and indebtedness since 31 December 2020.

85

DESCRIPTION OF THE ISSUER

The Issuer was incorporated with limited liability in Hong Kong on 24 May 2011. The registered